

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 130

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Lewiston Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 16, amended. The 1st sentence of chapter 16 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1921, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The Lewiston Gas Light Company, a corporation created by special act of the legislature and charged with the performance of a public duty, is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to not exceeding one million dollars \$2,000,000, and to issue bonds secured by mortgage upon its property and franchise in a sum not exceeding one million dollars \$2,000,000 at any one time outstanding.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 131

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Recorder of the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 178, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 38 of the private and special laws of 1947, which amended chapter 178 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by section 2 of chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$700 \$1,000 a year to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 132

AN ACT Increasing Clerk Hire and Salary of the Judge of the Franklin Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1943, c. 75, § 2, amended. The 1st paragraph of that part of section 2, designated "Sec. 2," of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1943, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 95 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of the Franklin municipal court shall receive an annual salary of \$7,609 \$1,900 and such additional sum, not exceeding \$400, as the county com-

FEE FOR PERMITS FOR HARBOR OF PORTLAND

СНАР. 134

800

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

missioners may approve for necessary traveling expenses, payable on the 1st day of each month from the treasury of the county of Franklin. All expenses of said court, including blank books of record, dockets and blanks necessary for the use of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of said county of Franklin on vouchers approved by the county commissioners of said county. Clerk hire for the Franklin municipal court shall not exceed \$260 \$310 annually.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 133

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Northern Cumberland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 48, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1919, as last amended by chapter 40 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Salary of judge and recorder. The judge of said court shall receive the salary of $\frac{1}{51,200}$ signal per year, to be paid in equal quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided. The recorder shall receive a salary of \$400 per year, payable in the same manner as that of the judge.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 134

AN ACT Relating to Fee for Permits Granted by Board of Harbor Commissioners for Harbor of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 192, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 192 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Members of board to receive no compensation; fee for permit, how expended. No compensation shall be paid to the members of said board for their services; but if a permit be granted, twenty five dollars \$75 shall be paid by the petitioner to said board, the same to be applied by said board in paying expenses of the board in connection with applications for permits and in carrying out the purposes of this act.'